ITEM NO. 03 (A-12)
1.     Name of the subject/ project :

Sub:   Improvement to Palika Kendra..

SH :   Improvement & renovation work on 3rd, 2nd, Ist & Mezzanine & Ground Floor.

2.    Name of the deptt./deptt. concerned :

Civil Engg. Deptt., NDMC    

3..    Brief History :

Palika Kendra building was constructed in the year 1983-84 and thereafter, no major improvement and renovation works have been carried out.  In the present circumstances, it has been felt necessary to reorganize the space for various offices as per the present need of the day and circumstance.  It was, accordingly felt necessary to improve and renovate all the floors of the Palika Kendra Building and to start with, it was decided that 3rd floor downwards to ground floor may be improved and renovated in the first instance, in view of above & to accommodate visitors & occupants.  The broad objectives of the renovation and upgradation is as under:

1. Ground floor being the main entrance for the employees as well as visitors needs to be decongested and reorganized by providing a reception Centre cum facilitation center to address the users appropriately & efficiently.

2. To reduce indiscriminate entry of anyone to upper levels.

3. There is a need to create an interior reception space & should be users friendly and complimentary to the organization.

4. Appropriate graphic signage, segregation of movement of the employees, visitors & VIPs is to be designed.

5. Existing public conveniences at G.F. is inadequate and inefficient and needs upgradation.

6. Considering the large number of visitors for the 3rd floor level, to visit the Hon’ble Members of the Council, design solutions are to be explored to give better & efficient office spaces with sufficient waiting & holding area for their visitors.

7. To generate more usable area within the building design solutions, so as to reduce the traffic load on elevator

8. A modular office furniture system is to be adapted for efficiency & Transparency.

9. To provide better utilization of space by enhancing the comfort levels of the present air conditioning system.

10. An efficient/ventilated facility above the public conveniences is to be provided.

11. To provide better interior furniture.

12. Internal meeting/Conferences rooms needs to be accommodated for better interaction amongst the officers and users.

13. The entry to the 3rd floor is congested and needs to be upgraded.

14. Office spaces provided for the officers need to be replanned for better utilization of space.

15. Secretariat of the Chairperson’s office/waiting area  & Secretary’s office needs to be redone.

16. Adequate waiting areas for multipurpose use of visitors for waiting and informal meetings & discussions needs to be provided.

17. Present Committee Room does not have the capacity/ambience to cater to the meetings held in this place & is to be relocated on the ground floor for better use of the Members/Dignitaries, Officer’s & Visitors etc. 

18. Public conveniences for Gents/Ladies are required to be upgraded. 

4. Detailed proposal on the subject/project:

An estimate amounting to Rs. 4,62,14,600/- has been framed based on the design, plans as submitted by the Architect Consultant is submitted  to obtain the A/A & E/S from the Council. The brief summary of the cost involved in the project is  given as under.

S.No.

Description of Item


Amount (Rs.)
1.

Part –A  Civil Works


        
1,78,93,655/-


2. Part – B  Electrical Works/


48,95,750/-

Fire detection works                 




3.

Sanitary  & Plumbing Works                    
11,74,980/-

4.

HVAC Works                                         
1,17,49,800/-

5.

Furniture (Custom made)                         
43,46,700/-

6.                   Furniture (Modular)                                 
 61,53,678/-








       
__________

                                                       Total

       
 4,62,14,563/-






                
Say Rs. 4,62,14,600/-

5. Financial implications of the proposed project/subject:

The  total   financial   implications  based on the   project/on  the  subject  would   be Rs. 4,62,14,600/-. This amount is on the basis of details submitted by Architect Consultant appointed for the project of Improvement to Palika Kendra. 

There is a budget provision of Rs. 50 lacs  exists under the Head of A/C  H-1-8 vide item no.  254  during the year 2006-07.  

6. Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing:

TENTATIVE TIME SCHEDULE

	S.No
	Stage/Activity
	Target date
	Remarks

	1.
	Appointment of consultant and signing of agreement.                     
	                
	Completed.

	2.
	Concept design and Report Rough cost P.E. etc.
	
	Completed

	3.
	Preliminary design, drawings incorporations of modification suggested by employer
	
	Completed.

	4.
	Working drawings, Tender documents, bill of quantities, tendering process
	30.12.06
	

	5.
	Completion of work
	18 months i.e

31.10.08
	

	8.
	Likely commissioning of Project in all respects
	31.12.08
	     


7. Comments of the Finance Deptt. on the subject:

In view of clarification given by the deptt. as well as recommendation of E-IN-C, we concur in the PE amounting to Rs.4,62,14,600/- (Rs. Four Crore Sixty two lac lacs fourteen thousand six hundred only) for the work of Imp. to Palika Kendra as checked by Planning and chargeable to head of account H-1-8  item no. 254 of BE 2006-07 subject to the following conditions :
1. The following points may be brought in sufficient detail in the draft agenda for the Council duly supported by relevant data.  The P.E. as proposed at this stage by the Deptt. is concurred in to facilitate approval of the Council.  However, this is subject to: 

(a) As per concurrence being sought of the estimate, if revised on the basis of further notifications that may be warranted owing to technical reasons varies more than 10% of the present amount.

(b) Department taking the approval of the competent authority on certain issues viz : 

   
(i).  
Desirability and location of VIP lift to 3rd floor

              
(ii). 
issues relating to fire safety 

                          
(iii). 
 Layout and design of the rooms of higher authorities of the             

                                  

Council

     
(c )  
All the modifications agreed to by the Consultant being given   

             
effect in the detailed estimates.

8. Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Deptt.

            It is clarified as under:

1.   (a & c)   Due care shall be taken while making the detailed estimate, considering the modification which may be warranted due to technical reasons.  However, if it is exceeded more than 10%  from the present amount, the revised approval shall be sought from the Competent Authority.

(b)      Approval of the competent authority shall be obtained on all the above issues as mentioned against (i), (ii) & (iii) above.

9.   Legal Implication of the project:


     
 NIL

10.  Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of 

       Parliament and Assembly on the Subject:    

 NIL

11.  Comments of the Law Department on the subject/Project

No Legal issue is involved in this matter as such this has our concurrence.

12. Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Deptt.

Nil

13.  Recommendation of CE (C-II):

      The case is placed before the Council for approval of the proposal & to accord   Administrative Approval  & Expenditure sanction to the   Preliminary Estimate  amounting  to Rs. 4,62,14,600/- (Rs. Four Crore sixty two lacs fourteen thousand six hundred only).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval  & expenditure sanction to the   Preliminary Estimate  amounting  to Rs. 4,62,14,600/- is accorded subject to condition that all measures regarding fire safety, have been incorporated.

